

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

No. SC98222

**STATE ex rel. JANSSEN PHARMACEUTICALS, INC., JOHNSON &
JOHNSON, and JANSSEN RESEARCH & DEVELOPMENT, LLC,**

Relators,

v.

THE HONORABLE MICHAEL NOBLE,

Respondent.

Writ of Prohibition

REPLY BRIEF OF RELATORS

BRYAN CAVE LEIGHTON PAISNER LLP
Bettina J. Strauss, #44629
Richard P. Cassetta, #43821
Stefani L. Wittenauer, #63334
211 North Broadway, Suite 3600
St. Louis, MO 63102-2750
Telephone: (314) 259-2000
Facsimile: (314) 259-2020
bjstrauss@bclplaw.com
richard.cassetta@bclplaw.com
stefani.wittenauer@bclplaw.com

***Attorneys for Relators
Janssen Pharmaceuticals, Inc.,
Johnson & Johnson, and
Janssen Research & Development, LLC***

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 6

ARGUMENT 7

I. Section 508.010.10 Requires Transfer..... 7

 A. Section 508.010.10 Does Not Contain a Hearing Requirement
 as a Condition Precedent to Its Application. 7

 B. This Court’s *HeplerBroom* Opinion Governs and Requires
 Transfer. 12

 C. Plaintiffs’ New Constitutional Challenge Fails..... 13

II. In the Alternative, Transfer Is Required Pursuant to Rule 51.01
and *J&J*. 18

 A. Rule 51.01 and *J&J* Confirm that Permissive Joinder Cannot
 Create Venue. 19

 B. Post-Order Changes to Missouri’s Venue Statutes Were Not In
 Effect at the Relevant Time and Cannot Be a Basis for
 Respondent’s Order..... 21

CONCLUSION 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Berdella v. Pender</i> , 821 S.W.2d 846 (Mo. banc 1991)	22
<i>Buemi v. Kerckhoff</i> , 359 S.W.3d 16 (Mo banc 2011)	20
<i>Doe v. St. Louis Community College</i> , 526 S.W.3d 329 (Mo. App. 2017).....	16
<i>Estate of Mickels</i> , 542 S.W.3d 311 (Mo. banc 2018)	15
<i>Frye v. Levy</i> , 440 S.W.3d 405 (Mo. banc 2014)	8
<i>Harris v. U.S.</i> , 536 U.S. 545 (2002).....	16
<i>Igoe v. Dept. of Labor & Indus. Relations of State of Missouri</i> , 152 S.W.3d 284 (Mo. banc 2004)	10
<i>Jackson Cnty. Sports Complex Authority v. State</i> , 226 S.W.3d 156 (Mo. banc 2007)	15
<i>Kearney v. Dept. of Labor and Indus. Relations</i> , -- S.W.3d --, 2020 WL 1527084 (Mo. banc March 31, 2020).....	16
<i>Kehlenbrink v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 577 S.W.3d 798 (Mo. banc 2019)	8
<i>Levinson v. City of Kansas City</i> , 43 S.W.3d 312 (Mo. App. 2001).....	21, 22
<i>Li Lin v. Ellis</i> , 594 S.W.3d 238 (Mo. banc 2020)	8
<i>Macon Cty. Emergency Servs. Bd. v. Macon Cty. Comm'n</i> , 485 S.W.3d 353 (Mo. banc 2016)	8

Orla Holman Cemetery, Inc. v. Robert W. Plaster Trust,
304 S.W.3d 112 (Mo. banc 2010) 9

Raskas Foods, Inc. v. Sw. Whey, Inc.,
978 S.W.2d 49 (Mo. App. 1998)..... 20

State ex rel. Dir. of Revenue v. Scott,
919 S.W.2d 296 (Mo. App. 1996)..... 15

State ex rel. Elson v. Koehr,
856 S.W.2d 57 (Mo banc 1993) 17

State ex rel. Heartland Title Svcs., Inc. v. Harrell,
500 S.W.3d 239 (Mo. banc 2016) 17

State ex rel. HeplerBroom, LLC v. Moriarty,
566 S.W.3d 240 (Mo. banc 2019) *passim*

State ex rel. Hyde v. Buder,
315 Mo. 791, 287 S.W. 307 (1926) 14

State ex rel. Johnson & Johnson v. Burlison,
567 S.W.3d 168 (Mo. banc 2019) *passim*

State ex rel. Kansas City Southern Ry. Co. v. Nixon,
282 S.W.3d 363 (Mo. banc 2009) 16

State ex rel. Kansas Cty. Southern Ry. Co. v. David,
105 S.W.3d 517 (Mo. App. 2003)..... 17

State ex rel. Laszewski v. R.L. Persons Const., Inc.,
136 S.W.3d 863 (Mo. App. 2004)..... 14

State ex rel. Mylan Bertek Pharms., Inc. v. Vincent,
561 S.W.3d 68 (Mo. App. 2018)..... 10

State ex rel. Rothermich v. Gallagher,
816 S.W.2d 194 (Mo. banc 1991) 17

State ex rel. Schwarz Pharma, Inc. v. Dowd,
432 S.W.3d 764 (Mo. banc 2014) 12

State ex rel. Valentine v. Orr,
366 S.W.3d 534 (Mo. banc 2012) 12

State ex rel. Vee-Jay Contracting Co. v. Neill,
89 S.W.3d 470 (Mo. banc 2002) 17

State ex rel. York v. Daugherty,
969 S.W.2d 223 (Mo. banc 1998) 14, 15

State v. Jeffrey,
400 S.W.3d 303 (Mo. banc 2013) 11

Statutes

RSMo Section 508.010 21

RSMo Section 508.010.10 *passim*

RSMo Section 508.013 (2019)21, 22, 23

Rules

City of St. Louis Circuit Court L.R. 33.3 10

City of St. Louis Circuit Court L.R. 33.7 10

City of St. Louis Circuit Court L.R. 33.7.2 9

Mo. Sup. Ct. R. 51.016, 18, 19, 20

Mo. Sup. Ct. R. 51.045..... 17

Mo. Sup. Ct. R. 52.05(a)..... 19

Other Authorities

82 C.J.S. § 388 (1999)..... 21, 22
